

No. 25-14263

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ISIS BENJAMIN, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

COMMISSIONER TYRONE OLIVER, in his official capacity, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
No. 1:25-cv-04470 (Calvert, J.)

**BRIEF OF IDAHO, INDIANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, IOWA,
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS,
UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, WYOMING, AND THE ARIZONA
LEGISLATURE, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

THEODORE E. ROKITA
INDIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES A. BARTA
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF INDIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL
IGC South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-0709
james.barta@atg.in.gov

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
IDAHO ATTORNEY GENERAL

MICHAEL A. ZARIAN
Deputy Solicitor General

JADEN STEEVES
David H. Leroy Fellow
OFFICE OF IDAHO ATTORNEY GENERAL
700 W. Jefferson St.
Suite 210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400
michael.zarian@ag.idaho.gov

Counsel for Amici States
Additional Signatories Listed Below Signature Block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. State Legislatures have broad authority to regulate the medical field.	3
A. States have ample police power to regulate medical treatments, especially in areas of uncertainty.	3
B. The Eighth Amendment doesn't diminish States' power to regulate medicine in prisons.....	7
II. The district court should have upheld Georgia's reasonable decision not to treat gender dysphoria with cross-sex hormones in prisons.....	11
A. The district court improperly refused to consider evidence of legislative facts.	12
B. The Georgia Legislature's choice of medical care is more than adequate.....	14
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach,
495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)5, 10, 15

Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus,
438 U.S. 234 (1978)3

Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ.,
347 U.S. 442 (1954)3, 5

Bernier v. Obama,
201 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2016)11

Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.,
587 U.S. 490 (2019)5

Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,
347 U.S. 483 (1954)13

Bucklew v. Precythe,
587 U.S. 119 (2019)7

City of Grants Pass v. Johnson,
603 U.S. 520 (2024)7, 13, 23

Dent v. West Virginia,
129 U.S. 114 (1889)4

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
597 U.S. 215 (2022)6

Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.,
114 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2024)21

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976)7

Forbes v. Edgar,
112 F.3d 262 (7th Cir. 1997)8

Gibson v. Collier,
920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019)9

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. 1 (1824).....3

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007)5, 8

Harris v. Thigpen,
 941 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 8

Hawker v. People of N.Y.,
 170 U.S. 189 (1898) 4

Helling v. McKinney,
 509 U.S. 25 (1993) 7

Hoffer v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
 973 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 10

Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905)5, 6, 15, 17

Johnson v. Dominguez,
 5 F.4th 818 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 8

Jones v. United States,
 463 U.S. 354 (1983) 16

K.C. v. Individual Members of the Med. Licensing Bd. of Ind.,
 121 F.4th 604 (7th Cir. 2024)..... 20

Kansas v. Hendricks,
 521 U.S. 346 (1997) 6

Kennedy v. Louisiana,
 554 U.S. 407 (2008) 13

Keobane v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr. Sec’y.,
 952 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 8, 10

Lambert v. Yellowley,
 272 U.S. 581 (1926) 4

Lange v. Houston Cnty., Georgia,
 152 F.4th 1245 (11th Cir. 2025)..... 10

Lockhart v. McCree,
 476 U.S. 162 (1986) 14

Marshall v. United States,
 414 U.S. 417 (1974) 6

Mosley v. Zachery,
 966 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 17

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
 597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... 12

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2016)	13
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	24
<i>Robinson v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 958 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2020)	12, 13
<i>Roban v. Chater</i> , 98 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Snipes v. DeTella</i> , 95 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. Skremetti</i> , 605 U.S. 495 (2025)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valentino v. Vill. of S. Chicago Heights</i> , 575 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	4, 5
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	5
<i>Watson v. State of Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910)	4
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	4
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	7
STATUTES	
Idaho Code § 18-8901	2
Tenn. Code § 33-8-315	5
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 201(a)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alice A. White et al., *Potential Immunological Effects of Gender-Affirming Hormone Therapy in Transgender People—an Unexplored Area of Research*,
13 *Therapeutic Advances in Endocrinology & Metabolism* 1 (2022)..... 19

Allison Orr Larsen, *Confronting Supreme Court Fact Finding*,
98 *Va. L. Rev.* 1255, 1259 (2012)..... 13

Allison Orr Larsen, *The Trouble with Amicus Facts*,
100 *Va. L. Rev.* 1757, 1778 (2014)..... 13

Azeen Ghorayshi, *U.S. Study on Puberty Blockers Goes Unpublished Because of Politics, Doctor Says*,
N.Y. Times (Oct. 23, 2024) 23

Claudia Haupt et al., *Antiandrogen or estradiol treatment or both during hormone therapy in transitioning transgender women*,
11 *Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews*, Art. No. CD013138 (2020) 17

Daniel Jackson, *Suicide-Related Outcomes Following Gender-Affirming Treatment: A Review*,
15 *Cureus* 9 (2023) 18

Daniel Yetman, *Lobotomy Overview*,
Healthline, (Apr. 28, 2022)..... 16

Danyon Anderson et al., *Gender Dysphoria and Its Non-Surgical and Surgical Treatments*,
10 *Health Psych. Rsch.* (2022)..... 20

Darios Getahun et al., *Cross-Sex Hormones and Acute Cardiovascular Events in Transgender Persons: A Cohort Study*,
169 *Annals of Internal Medicine* 205 (2018)..... 19

Gabrielle M. Etzel, *Controversial suppressed paper on trans youth procedures is finally published*,
Wash. Examiner (June 6, 2025)..... 23

Giovanni Corso et al., *Risk and Incidence of Breast Cancer Risk in Transgender Individuals: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis*,
32 *European J. Cancer Prevention* 207 (2023) 19

H. Cass, *Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People: Final Report* (2024)..... 8

Jose O. Sanetellan-Hernandez et al., *Multifocal Glioblastoma and Hormone Replacement Therapy in a Transgender Female*,
14 *Surgical Neurology Int'l* 106 (2023) 19

Kellan E. Baker, et al., *Hormone Therapy, Mental Health, and Quality of Life Among Transgender People: A Systematic Review*,
 5 J. Endocrine Soc. 1 (2021).....18

Kenny Rodriguez-Wallberg et al., *Reproductive Health in Transgender and Gender Diverse Individuals: A Narrative Review to Guide Clinical Care and International Guidelines*,
 24 Int’l J. Transgender Health 7 (2023)19

Khobe Chandran et al., *A Transgender Patient with Prostate Cancer: Lessons Learnt*,
 83 European Urology 379 (2023)18

Leor Sapir, *We’re All Just Winging It’: What the Gender Doctors Say in Private*,
 The Free Press (Dec. 3, 2025).....21

Lois G. Forer, *Law and the Unreasonable Person*,
 36 Emory L.J. 181 (1987).....17

Naomi E. Gutkind et al., *Idiopathic Intracranial Hypertension in Female-to-Male Transgender Patients on Exogenous Testosterone Therapy*,
 39 Ophthalmic Plastic & Reconstructive Surgery 449 (2023)19

Patricia J. Zettler, *Pharmaceutical Federalism*,
 92 Ind. L.J. 846 (2017).....5

Prisha Mosley, *I was 15 and trusted the ‘experts’ on gender care. Turns out, they were winging it*,
 Fox News (Dec. 17, 2025)20

Rakesh R. Gurrala et al., *The Impact of Exogenous Testosterone on Breast Cancer Risk in Transmasculine Individuals*,
 90 Annals of Plastic Surgery 96 (2023)18

Talal Alzahrani et al., *Cardiovascular Disease Risk Factors and Myocardial Infarction in the Transgender Population*,
 12 Circulation: Cardiovascular Quality & Outcomes (2019).....19

Vianney Andzembe et al., *Branch Retinal Vein Occlusion Secondary to Hormone Replacement Therapy in a Transgender Woman*,
 46 J. Fr. Ophtalmologie 148 (2023).....19
